

FILED
01-17-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Appeal No. 23 AP 1367

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

JOSEPH B. VENABLE,

Defendant–Appellant.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM CONVICTION ENTERED ON JUNE 12, 2023, IN
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, BRANCH 1, THE
HON. TODD J. HEPLER, PRESIDING

Respectfully submitted,

JOSEPH B. VENABLE,
Defendant-Appellant

TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for the Defendant
6605 University Avenue, Suite 101
Middleton, Wisconsin 53562
(608) 661-6300

BY: ANDRIA T. SAVITCH
State Bar No. 1133673

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues	5
Statement on Publication	6
Statement on Oral Argument	6
Statement of the Case and Facts	7
<u>Background</u>	7
<u>Argument</u>	
I. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL TO PROVE MR. VENABLE WAS GUILTY OF OPERATING WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE	14
A. Standard of review and legal authority	14
B. The State did not establish a nexus between impairment and Mr. Venable's prescription medications.	15
i. The State's Analyst's testimony regarding drug interactions should not have been considered in the Court's finding.	20
C. The evidence remains insufficient to prove impairment was caused by Mr. Venable's medications.	25
Conclusion	29
Certifications	30
<u>Appendix</u>	
Judgment of Conviction	A-1

6/9/23 Exhibit #2 Laboratory Report

A-3

Transcript – 6/9-23 Court Trial

A-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Commitment of Jones</i> , 2018 WI 44, 381 Wis. 2d 284, 911 N.W.2d 97	21,22
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 679, 196 N.W.2d 664 (1972).....	21
<i>State v. Beamon</i> , 2013 WI 47, 347 Wis. 2d 559, 830 N.W.2d 681	15
<i>State v. Booker</i> , 2006 WI 79, 292 Wis. 2d 43, 717 N.W.2d 676.....	14, 28
<i>State v. Dobbs</i> , 2020 WI 64, 392 Wis. 2d 505, 945 N.W.2d 609	21
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 2008 WI 92, 313 Wis. 2d 1, 752 N.W.2d 839.....	26
<i>State v. McAdory</i> , 2021 WI App 89, 400 Wis. 2d 215, 968 N.W.2d 770 . 16, 17, 18	
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990).....	14, 28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2012 WI 91, 342 Wis. 2d 710, 817 N.W.2d 410.....	15
<i>State ex rel. Kanieski v. Gagnon</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 108, 194 N.W.2d 808 (1972)	15

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 345.45	15
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a)	25
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)	15
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	21, 22
